

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

-----X	:	
	:	Chapter 11
<i>In re</i>	:	
Patriot Coal Corporation, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 12-51502-659
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----X	:	
	:	
Robin Land Company, LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Adv. Proc. No. 12-04355-659
v.	:	
	:	Reply Deadline:
STB Ventures, Inc.,	:	April 16, 2013
	:	
Defendant,	:	Hearing Date:
	:	April 23, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.
Arch Coal, Inc., Ark Land Company and Ark	:	(Prevailing Central Time)
Land KH, Inc.	:	
	:	Hearing Location:
Intervenor-Defendants.	:	Courtroom 7 North
-----X	:	

**ARCH'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS AND TO DISMISS ARCH'S COUNTERCLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Ark Land’s 1994 Transaction with STB..... 3

 B. Arch Coal’s and Ark Land’s 2005 Transactions with Magnum and Robin
 Land. 7

 C. Ark Land’s and Ark KH’s 2007 Transaction with Robin Land..... 8

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

STANDARD OF LAW..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The STB Override Agreement Is Part of the Integrated STB and Thus Is
Executory as It Is Clearly Integrated with the Leases and the Other STB
Transaction Agreements. 11

 A. The STB Transaction Agreements Clearly Demonstrate that Arch and
STB Intended the Obligation to Pay the STB Override to Be Integrated
with the Right to Mine the Premises..... 12

 1. There Is No Consideration for the Payment of the STB Override
 Separate from the Right to Mine the Premises Under the Leases..... 14

 2. The Subject Matter of Each of the STB Transaction Agreements Is
 the Same..... 14

 3. The Relationship Between the Various STB Transaction
 Agreements Is Clear from the Various Cross References Among
 Such Agreements. 15

 4. The Promises in the STB Transaction Agreements Were Assented
 to as a Whole..... 16

 5. The Obligations Under the STB Override Agreement Are Due
 when Royalties Are Due Under the Leases, and the Obligation to
 Pay the STB Override Ends when the Leases End. 17

 6. The Parties to the STB Transaction Agreements Are the Same. 17

 7. Each of the STB Transaction Agreements Is Dated October 31,
 1994..... 18

 B. Having Been Assigned the Executory Integrated STB Transaction, Robin
 Land Has the Same Obligation that Ark Land Did Under Such
 Transaction, Including the Obligation to Pay the STB Override in
 Consideration of the Right to Mine the Premises Under the Leases. 18

C.	There Is No Dispute that, if the STB Transaction Agreements Are Integrated, Then They Are Executory Because the Leases Are Executory.	19
II.	Robin Land’s Motion Fails to Prove as a Matter of Law that the STB Override Agreement Is Not Part of the Integrated Transaction, and Thus Is Not Executory.	20
A.	To Read the STB Override Agreement as a Standalone Instrument Would Be Contrary to the “Entire Agreement” Clause in the Asset Purchase Agreement.	21
B.	Robin Land Is Receiving Continuing Consideration Under the STB Override Agreement as It Continues to Mine Coal from the Premises.	22
C.	It Is Wholly Artificial to Attempt to Read the STB Override as a Standalone Agreement.	23
D.	If the STB Override Agreement Is a Standalone Instrument, It Is Void for Lack of Consideration.	25
E.	The STB Override Agreement Is Not a Promissory Note.	26
F.	If the STB Override Agreement Is Integrated with the Leases, Arch Has a Common Law Right to Withhold Performance Under the Leases.	27
III.	Extrinsic Evidence, as Alleged in the Pleadings, Clearly Supports the Position that the Parties to the STB Transaction Agreements Intended that the Obligation to Pay the STB Override Be Integrated with the Right to Mine Coal from the Premises Under the Leases.	28
IV.	Arch’s Counterclaims Should Not Be Dismissed.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Amherst Land Co. v. United Fuel Gas Co.</u> , 84 S.E.2d 225 (W. Va. 1954).....	12
<u>Arnold v. Palmer</u> , 686 S.E.2d 725 (W. Va. 2009)	26
<u>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Donahue</u> , 223 S.E.2d 433 (W. Va. 1976)	12, 13, 24
<u>Cairo Marine Serv. v. Homeland Ins. Co.</u> , No. 4:09CV1492CDP, 2010 WL 4614693 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 4, 2010)	30
<u>Citibank, N.A. v. Tele/Resources, Inc.</u> , 724 F.2d 266 (2d. Cir. 1983)	18
<u>Commander Oil Corp. v. Advance Food Serv. Equip.</u> , 991 F.2d 49 (2d. Cir. 1993)	12
<u>D.H. Pritchard Contractor, Inc. v. Nelson</u> , 147 F. 2d 939 (4th Cir. 1945)	12, 13, 16, 24
<u>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson</u> , 737 S.E.2d 550 (W. Va. 2012)	25
<u>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	13
<u>Elliot v. Richter</u> , 496 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. 1973)	18
<u>Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co. v. Captiva Lake Inv., LLC</u> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 970 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	30
<u>Four-Three-O-Six Duncan Corp.</u> , 372 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. 1963)	18
<u>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 69 v. City of Fairmont</u> , 468 S.E.2d 712 (W. Va. 1996)	12, 28
<u>Frederick Mgmt. Co. v. City Nat’l Bank of W. Va.</u> , 723 S.E.2d 277 (W.Va. 2010)	29
<u>Gibson v. Harl</u> , 857 S.W.2d 260 (Mo. App. 1993)	28

	Page(s)
<u>Hamon v. Akers,</u> 222 S.E.2d 822 (W. Va. 1976)	29
<u>Handi-Craft Co. v. Travelers Casualty and Surety Co.,</u> No. 4:12CV63, 2012 WL 1432566 (E.D. Mo. April 25, 2012)	30
<u>Hinerman v. Levin,</u> 310 S.E.2d 843 (W. Va. 1983)	25
<u>Howard v. Nicholson,</u> 556 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. App. 1977)	18
<u>In re Craig,</u> 144 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 1997)	27
<u>In re FBI Distrib. Corp.,</u> 330 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003)	31
<u>In re Integrated Health Servs., Inc.,</u> No. 00-389, 2000 WL 33712484 (Bankr. D. Del. July 7, 2000)	16
<u>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.,</u> 410 B.R. 164 (Bankr. D. Del 2009)	20
<u>In re Teligent, Inc.,</u> 268 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<u>In re Union Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,</u> 325 B.R. 816 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2004)	13, 27
<u>Kopf v. Lacey,</u> 540 S.E.2d 170 (W. Va. 2000)	29
<u>Liberty USA Corp. v. Buyer’s Choice Ins. Agency, LLC,</u> 386 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	12
<u>Mills v. City of Grand Forks,</u> 614 F.3d 495 (8th Cir. 2010)	10, 11, 29
<u>Milner Hotels, Inc. v. Norfolk & Western Ry. Co.,</u> 822 F. Supp. 346 (S.D. W. Va. 1993)	27
<u>Nau v. Vulcan Rail & Constr. Co.,</u> 286 N.Y. 188 (N.Y. 1941)	12-13
<u>Porous Media Corp v. Pall Corp.,</u> 186 F. 3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999)	11

	Page(s)
<u>This Is Me, Inc. v. Taylor</u> , 157 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998)	12, 16
<u>TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music Grp.</u> , 412 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<u>Wheelhouse Marina Real Estate, LLC v. Bommarito</u> , 284 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. App. 2009)	29
<u>Wood County Airport Auth. v. Crown Airways, Inc.</u> , 919 F. Supp. 960 (S.D. W.Va. 1996)	28
<u>Zimmerer v. Romano</u> , 679 S.E.2d 601 (W. Va. 2009)	12, 29
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 365	20
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)	20, 30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)	20, 30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)	11
 <u>Other Sources</u>	
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, et al., <u>Federal Practice & Procedure</u> (3d ed. 2012)	11
